

No. 17-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
TIMOTHY J. STRAFFORD
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 Third Street SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2100

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL K. MURPHY
DAVID A. SCHNITZER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents Union Pacific Railroad Co., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. Amtrak’s “Question Presented” Is Not Actually Presented By This Case.	15
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct And Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of This Or Any Other Court.	17
III. This Is Not A Case Of Exceptional Importance.....	25
IV. There Is No Reason To Hold Amtrak’s Petition.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 7, 18
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17, 28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	7
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	18
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	19
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	26

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	2, 16, 21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	2
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	3
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27

Statutes

49 U.S.C.	
subtit. II, ch. 13, §§ 1301-1326	24
subtit. IV, §§ 10101-16106.....	24
§ 1321	24
§ 24103	27
§ 24301(a)(2)-(3)	7
§ 24308	3, 6, 16
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110- 432, div. B, 122 Stat. 4848, 4907.....	<i>passim</i>
PRIIA § 207, 49 U.S.C. § 24101 note.....	<i>passim</i>

PRIIA § 213, 49 U.S.C. § 24308(f) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Appointments Clause,
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 7, 8

Due Process Clause,
U.S. Const. amend. V 8

Rule

S. Ct. Rule 10 17

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 10,983 (Mar. 13, 2009) 6

75 Fed. Reg. 26,839 (May 12, 2010) 6

Decision, Docket No. NOR 42134
(STB Dec. 19, 2014) 8

Metrics and Standards for Intercity
Passenger Rail Service (May 5,
2010), <http://1.usa.gov/1nYiXmw> 7

Other Authorities

Comments of the STB (Mar. 27, 2009) 9

Conditional Petition for Rulemaking,
Docket No. EP 726 (STB Jan. 15, 2015) 9

Motions to Dismiss,
Docket No. NOR 42141 (STB Jan. 7, 2015) 9

Opening Remarks of Chairman Nottingham, STB Hearing on PRIIA (Feb. 11, 2009).....	6
Petition for Reconsideration, Docket No. NOR 42134 (STB Jan. 7, 2015).	9
